CERTIFICATE UNDER REGULATION 10

Certifying compliance with section 56 of the Act

Planning Act 2008

The Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 56 OF THE PLANNING ACT 2008

We hereby certify that, in compliance with the requirements of section 56 of the Planning Act 2008 -

- (a) notice of the accepted application was given to the required persons identified in accordance with section 56;
- (b) a copy of the accepted application and accompanying documents and information was made available to the required persons; and
- (c) the accepted application was published in the required manner

in relation to the application for an order to grant development consent to construct and operate the proposed extension to the existing Thanet Offshore Wind Farm off the coast of Thanet, Kent (the **Project**), to be located approximately 8km offshore (at the closest point). The Project comprises up to 34 wind turbine generators and associated onshore and offshore infrastructure, with an installed capacity of up to 340 MW.

The deadline date for all representations to be received by the Secretary of State under section 56 was 12 September 2018.

(Completed certificate to be received by the Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of

State no later than 10 working days after the deadline date stating the applicant has fulfilled all the

requirements at (a), (b) and (c) above).

Applicant:

Case Reference No: EN010084

Vattenfall Wind Power Ltd

Signed:	
Name in capitals:	DCLANE
Date:	17/09/2018

Warning

Section 127 of the Magistrates Court Act 1980 (c43) has effect under Section 58 of the Planning Act 2008 subject to Section 58(6) in Scotland Section 136 of Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 (c46) has effect. It is an offence if a person issues this certificate as a certificate under Section 58 of the Planning Act 2008 if it contains a statement which the person knows to be false or misleading in a material particular. It is an offence if a person recklessly issues this certificate under Section 58 of the Planning Act 2008 if it contains a statement which is false or misleading in a material particular.

Planning Act 2008

The Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 59 OF THE PLANNING ACT 2008

The names, addresses for service and contact details of the affected persons are -

EITHER

(a) as described in Part 1 of the book of reference (persons within category 1 set out in section 57(1) of the Planning Act 2008 and persons within Category 2 set out in section 57(2) of that Act):

YES/NO (please delete as applicable).

OR

(b) as described in Part 1 of the book of reference (persons within Category 1 set out in section 57(1) of the Planning Act 2008 and persons within Category 2 set out in section 57(2) of that Act), subject to the changes described in documentation attached to this Notice:

YES/NO (please delete as applicable).

OR

(c) as described in the documentation attached to this Notice:

YES/NO (please delete as applicable).

in relation to the application for an order to grant development consent to construct and operate the proposed extension to the existing Thanet Offshore Wind Farm off the coast of Thanet. Kent (the Project), to be located approximately 8km offshore (at the closest point). The Project comprises up to 34 wind turbine generators and associated onshore and offshore infrastructure, with an installed capacity of up to 340 MW.

(Completed certificate to be received by the Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of State no later than 10 working days after the deadline date stating the applicant has fulfilled all the requirements at (a). (b) and (c) above).

Case Reference No: EN010084

Applicant:

Vattenfall Wind Power Ltd

Signed:

Name in capitals:

DCLANE 17/09/2018

Date:

Notes:

(A) Section 56 of the Planning Act 2008 requires the applicant to have; (a) given notice of an accepted application to the required persons; (b) made available to the required persons a copy of the application and accompanying documents and information; and (c) publicised the application in the prescribed manner).

(B) Section 57 of the Planning Act 2008 defines a person as being within Categories 1 and 2 as follows:

(1) A person is within Category 1 if the applicant, after making diligent inquiry, knows that the person is an owner, lessee, tenant (whatever the tenancy period) or occupier of the land.

(2) A person is within Category 2 of the applicant, after making diligent inquiry, knows that the person; (a) is interest in the land, or (b) has power to either sell or convey the land or to release the land.

(C) Section 58 of the Planning Act 2008 requires the applicant to certify to the Commission that the applicant has complied with the requirements of section 56 of the Act.

(D) The book of reference is defined in regulation 7 of the Infrastructure Planning (Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009.

APPENDIX 1

Landowner Name	Address
The Company Secretary The National Trust for Places of Historic Interest or Natural Beauty	Heelis Kemble Drive Swindon Wiltshire SN2 2NA
The Company Secretary The Kent Wildlife Trust	Tyland Barn Chatham Road Sandling Maidstone ME14 3BD
The Chief Executive Kent County Council	County Hall Maidstone Kent ME14 1XQ
The Company Secretary RAMAC Holdings Limited	Hardy's Yard London Road Riverhead Sevenoaks Kent TN13 2DN
The Company Secretary Nemo Link Limited	Grand Buildings 1-3 Strand London WC2N 5EH

Landowner Name	Address
The Company Secretary Richborough A Limited	2 Stone Buildings Lincolns Inn London WC2A 3TH
The Company Secretary Beanstone Limited	Crabapple Farm Stables Woodchurch Road Woodchurch Birchington Kent CT7 0GG
The Company Secretary BCA Fleet Solutions 2 Limited	Headway House Crosby Way Farnham Surrey GU9 7XG
The Company Secretary National Grid Holdings One PLC	Land & Acquisitions Team National Grid House Warwick Technology Park Gallows Hill Warwick CV34 6DA
National Grid Electricity Transmission PLC	1-3 Strand London WC2N 5EH
The Company Secretary Southern Water Limited	Southern House Yeoman Road Worthing West Sussex BN13 3NX
The Company Secretary British Telecommunications plc	81 Newgate Street London EC1A 7AJ

Landowner Name	Address
The Company Secretary UK Power Networks (Operations) Limited	Newington House 237 Southwark Bridge Road London SE1 6NP
Secretary of State for Housing. Communities and Local Government Ministry of Justice	40 Wellesley Road Croydon CR9 2BY
The Company Secretary Crostline Ltd	Port Richborough Ramsgate Road Richborough Sandwich CT13 9DE
Philip Griffiths	2 Cliffsend Farm Cottages Cliffsend Road Ramsgate CT12 5JG
The Company Secretary P&G Scaffolding Ltd.	Wilcox Close Aylsham Industrial Estate, Kent CT3 3EP
The Company Secretary, Transtor Logistics Ltd.	Unit 17, Poulton Close Business Centre, Poulton Close, Coombe Valley Ind. Est., Dover, Kent, CT17 0HL
The Company Secretary Scotia Gas Networks	St Lawrence House Station Approach Horley Surrey RH6 9HJ

Certificate 1

Planning Act 2008

The Infrastructure Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATION 16

We hereby certify that, in compliance with the requirements under regulation 17 of the Infrastructure Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 –

- (a) notice of the application was given to the persons identified under regulation 11*; and
- (b) a copy of the accepted application, including the environmental statement and a map was given to the consultation bodies in accordance with regulation 16

in relation to the application for an order to grant development consent to construct and operate the proposed extension to the existing Thanet Offshore Wind Farm off the coast of Thanet. Kent (the Project), to be located approximately 8km offshore (at the closest point). The Project comprises up to 34 wind turbine generators and associated onshore and offshore infrastructure, with an installed capacity of up to 340 MW.

(Completed certificate to be received by the Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of

State no later than 10 working days after the deadline date stating the applicant has fulfilled all the requirements at (a) and (b) above).

Case Reference No:	EN010084
Applicant:	Vattenfall Wind Power Ltd
Signed:	
Name in capitals:	DCLANE
Date:	17/09/2018

*As the Examining Authority is aware, the persons identified to the Applicant at the scoping stage were identified pursuant to Regulation 9 of The Infrastructure Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2009.